
 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 

 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.35 pm on Thursday, 10 November 2016 

to transact the following business:- 
 
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 22 September 2016 (Pages 3 - 

10) 
 
 

2 Official Announcements  
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 

 
 

3 Petitions  
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 

 
 

4 Questions from Members of the Public  
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 

 
 

5 Presentation by Laura Pidcock, Show Racism the Red Card  
 
 

6 Representation on Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
7 Revenue Budget - Second Quarter Review 2016/17 (Pages 13 - 24) 

 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Karen Robson 
 Tel: 0191 4332129 
   
 Date: 2 November 2016 

Public Document Pack



 

8 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 - Second Quarter 
Review (Pages 25 - 42) 
 
 

9 Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Pages 43 - 86) 
 
 

9a Restructuring and Reallocation of Housing and Construction Functions 
(Pages 87 - 88) 
 
 

10 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 89 - 98) 
 
 

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
 
11 Notice of Motion  

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 

 
 
11a Notice of Motion - The Bus Services Bill (Pages 99 - 100) 

 
11b Notice of Motion - Developing Tourism (Pages 101 - 102) 

 
 
 

12 Questions  
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 

 
 

 

 
Mike Barker 

Acting Chief Executive 
 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 22 September 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, C Bradley, M Brain, B Clelland, 

P Craig, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, T Graham, J Green, L Green, S Green, 
G Haley, S Hawkins, M Hood, H Hughes, J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, 
P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHatton, 
E McMaster, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, S Ronchetti, 
J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: P Dillon, L Caffrey, M Charlton, S Craig, M Foy, P Foy, 

M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Hall, M Henry, C McHugh, P McNally, 
M McNestry, M Ord, I Patterson, C Simcox, J Simpson and 
N Weatherley 

 
 
CL32   HONORARY ALDERMEN OF THE BOROUGH  

 
 On the motion of Councillor M Gannon, duly seconded: 

  
COUNCIL RESOLVED - That Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972, hereby confers the title of Honorary 
Alderman upon the following former councillors in recognition of their eminent 
service to the Council: 
  

         Brian Coates (1996 – 2016) 

         John Hamilton (2000 – 2016) 

         Ian Mearns (1983 – 2010) 

         Joe Mitchinson (1996 – 2014) 

         Pat Ronan (1994 – 2016) 
  
And accordingly admits the above former councillors to be Honorary Aldermen. 
 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 22 September 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR A THOMPSON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, C Bradley, M Brain, B Clelland, 

P Craig, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Gannon, 
A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, T Graham, J Green, L Green, S Green, 
G Haley, S Hawkins, M Hood, H Hughes, J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, 
P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHatton, 
E McMaster, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, S Ronchetti, 
J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace and A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: P Dillon, L Caffrey, M Charlton, S Craig, M Foy, P Foy, 

M Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Hall, M Henry, C McHugh, P McNally, 
M McNestry, M Ord, I Patterson, C Simcox, J Simpson and 
N Weatherley 

 
Reverend Asif Karam from the Leam Methodist Church and Superintendent Minister to the 
Bede Circuit gave the opening address. 
 
 
CL33   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 14 JULY 2016  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED –   That the minutes of the meeting held 14 July 2016  

be approved as a correct record 

 
 

CL34   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 There were no official announcements. 
 
 

CL35   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 Mr Paul Watson submitted the following questions: 
  

1. “Please can the Council tell me what action it intends to take following the  
recent report published by ‘Together for Short Lives’ which awarded Gateshead 
Council 1 star out of 5 for the services it commissions for children with severe 
disabilities”.  
  
Councillor A Douglas, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People responded to 
the question. 
  

Agenda Item 1(b) 

Page 5



 

Mr Watson asked a supplementary question which was responded to by Councillor 
Douglas. 
  

2. “Please can the Council inform me what figure they have used as the cost to meet 
their minimum legal duties when deciding if further budget cuts are possible, and 
how long does the Council estimate it will be before the Council’s budget falls before 
that level?” 

  
    Councillor M Gannon, Leader of the Council responded to the question. 

  
Mr Watson asked a supplementary question which was responded to by Councillor 
Gannon. 
  
 

CL36   PRESENTATION BY ABIGAIL POGSON, MANAGING DIRECTOR SAGE 
GATESHEAD  
 

 Abigail Pogson gave a presentation that provided an update on the work of Sage 
Gateshead.  
 
 

CL37   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted 

 
 

CL38   MULTI YEAR SETTLEMENT AND EFFICIENCY PLAN  
 


[...]
g structure for 
garden waste collections 2017. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    i) That the charging structure for garden waste collections 

for 2017 as set out in the report be approved. 
  
                                           ii) That the inclusion of the £31 and £33 charges on the 

fees and charges schedule for 2016/17 be approved so 
that payments can be taken from November 2016. 

 
 

CL43   STRATEGIC REVIEW OF FLOODING RESPONSE AND DISTRIBUTION OF 
SANDBAGS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report informing of the findings and outcomes from a 
Strategic Review of Flooding Response and to seek approval of a Sandbag Policy 
for Gateshead. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the Sandbag Policy for Gateshead as set out in 

Appendix 3 be approved. 
 
 

Page 7



 

CL44   ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIC PLAN 2016/17  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking endorsement of the Annual Youth 
Justice Strategic Plan for 2016/2017. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That that the Annual Youth Justice Strategic Plan 

2016/17 be endorsed. 
 
 

CL45   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  
 

 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council. 
  

COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 

  
 

CL46   NOTICE OF MOTION - DEVOLUTION  
 

 Councillor M Gannon moved the following motion (altered in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 12.2): 
  
“This Council confirms its commitment to genuine and democratically accountable 
regional devolution.  Gateshead Council calls upon Government to continue 
discussions to implement fairly funded devolution across the North East region and 
commits to working jointly with all North East Local Authorities to achieve this. 
  
Council further calls upon NECA to facilitate a constitutional convention to prepare 
proposals for regional devolution as a basis for negotiation with Government” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
                                            
 
[...]

10 November 2016 
 

 REPRESENTATION ON GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 

Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to appoint an additional representative to Gateshead 
Health and Wellbeing Board (the Board). 
 

2. The Board moved from shadow status to a statutory committee of the Council in 
April 2013.  Most of the Board’s membership is defined by legislation however, 
there is provision to allow the Council, following consultation with the Board, to 
appoint additional members. 

 
3. It is proposed that membership be expanded to include a representative of Tyne 

and Wear Fire and Rescue Service.  The Board endorsed this proposal at its 
meeting on 21 October 2016. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4. It is recommended that Council: 

 
(i) Approve the appointment, with full voting rights, of one representative of 

Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service; and  
 

(ii) Amend article 11 of the Council’s Constitution accordingly. 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

10 November 2016 
 

  REVENUE BUDGET – SECOND QUARTER REVIEW 2016/17 
 
 

Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the latest monitoring position on the 

2016/17 revenue budget at the end of the second quarter to 30 September 
2016 and to recommend a budget virement in relation to Adult Social Care. 
 

2. Council agreed the original revenue budget for 2016/17 on 23 February 2016 
and this was set at £198.883m.  Without any further action, the projected 
outturn for 2016/17 at 30 September 2016 is £202.232m compared to the 
estimate of £198.883m.  There is an expected increase in funding from original 
budget of £0.048m and this results in a projected over spend of £3.397m.  The 
projection for the year includes the use of £89.877m of reserves, including 
£3.847m from the General Reserve. 
 

3. Key budget variances have been identified in the second quarter review in 
respect of the Social Work – Children and Families Service and Adult Social 
Care.  Specific action plans have been prepared to address the areas of over 
spend and these will remain under review. 
 

4. It is important that effective budget monitoring and action planning is in place 
to ensure that spending in 2016/17 is contained within approved budgets as 
this will contribute to a sustainable financial position for the Council.   
 

5. A budget virement is required in order to re-align budgets relating to the 
delivery of the agreed saving of £3.300m for a Revised Demand Management 
Model for Adult Social Care. 

 
6. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i)  Approves the budget virement in relation to the Adult Social Care 
saving as set out in paragraph 8 of the attached report. 

 
ii) Notes the Council’s revenue expenditure position at 30 

September 2016 as set out in Appendix 1 of the attached report. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 6  

 

 
  REPORT TO CABINET 

   8 November 2016 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Revenue Budget - Second Quarter Review 2016/17 

 
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources   

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report sets out the latest monitoring position on the 2016/17 revenue budget at 

the end of the second quarter to 30 September 2016. Cabinet is asked to note the 
contents of the report and to recommend to Council a budget virement in relation to 
Adult Social Care.  
 

Background  
 

2. Cabinet receives quarterly reports on the agreed revenue budget so that any 
variances can be identified and addressed. This report sets out the revenue 
monitoring position at 30 September 2016. 
 

3. Coun
[...]
80 -17,380 0

Council Tax -77,236 -77,236 0

Collection Fund (Council Tax) -11 -11 0

TOTAL FUNDING -198,883 -198,835 48

PROJECTED (UNDER) / OVER SPEND -0 3,397 3,397

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

Reserves Summary 2016/17
Original 

Estimated 

Use 

2016/17

Projected 

Use 

2016/17

£'000 £'000

General Reserves
SAVINGS MITIGATION

Adult Social Care 2,933 2,933
Children's Services 814 814
Communities and Environment 174 100
Governance and Resources 50 0

TOTAL SAVINGS MITIGATION 3,971 3,847

Earmarked Funds
STRATEGIC RESERVES

Budget Flexibility Reserve 2,563 1,993
Economic Growth Reserve 500 8
Discretionary Social Fund Reserve 250 250
Strategic Change Reserve 1,600 1,600

TOTAL STRATEGIC RESERVES 4,913 3,851

RINGFENCED RESERVES
Unapplied Revenue Grants 1,252 621
Developer's Contributions 446 395
Public Health Reserve 849 163

TOTAL RINGFENCED RESERVES 2,547 1,179

TOTAL USE OF RESERVES 11,431 8,877

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

10 November 2016 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2016/17 – SECOND QUARTER REVIEW 

 

Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the latest position on the 2016/17 

Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 
30 September 2016.  The report also considers the impact of CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code on the capital programme and the monitoring of performance 
against the Statutory Prudential Indicators. 
 

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2016/17, as agreed by 
Council on 23 February 2016 totalled £71.069m which was then revised to 
£76.297m as part of the first quarter review.  The second quarter review now 
projects the year end expenditure to be £73.346m. 
 

3. The proposed slippage in the capital programme is resourced by external 
funding and prudential borrowing and the Council continues to manage the 
available resources in a flexible manner to ensure that the use of external 
resources is maximised where possible. 
 

4. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advised the regular monitoring of performance 
against prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment.  
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2016/17 were agreed by 
Council on 23 February 2016 and borrowing and investment levels have 
remained within these limits. 

 
5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
6. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i) Approve all variations to the 2016/17 Capital Programme, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the attached report, as the revised 
programme. 

 
ii) Approve the financing of the revised programme. 
 
iii) Confirm that the capital expenditure and capital financing 

requirement indicators have been revised in line with the revised 
budget and that none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 
2016/17 have been breached. 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 5  

 

  REPORT TO CABINET 
   8 November 2016 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 

– Second Quarter Review 

 
REPORT OF:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1.  This report sets out the latest position on the 2016/17 capital programme and 

Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter to 30 September 2016. The report 
assesses reasons for the variances from the approved programme and details the 
proposed financing of the capital programme. In addition the report considers the 
impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code on the capital programme and the monitoring of 
performance against the statutory Prudential Indicators. 

 
Background  
 
2.  The original budget for the capital programme for 2016/17, as agreed by 
[...]
ing developed for 
consideration; 

 £0.366m of investment in Service Risers pending the outcome of CCTV survey’s 
required to inform the design work; 

 £0.187m relating to the delivery of the ongoing multi-year lift replacement and 
refurbishment programme, reflecting the contractors proposed delivery plans; 

 £0.117m relating to Estate Regeneration commitments, with the remaining 
acquisitions likely to require a CPO to progress; 

 £0.114m relating to investment in Door Entry system upgrades as a result of 
performance issues with the system which has resulted in a decision to defer the 
planned investment until the issues have been resolved. 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



 3 of 5  

 

Proposal  
 
10. The report identifies planned capital expenditure of £73.346m for the 2016/17 

financial year. The expected resources required to fund the 2016/17 capital 
programme are as follows: 

 
 £m 
Prudential Borrowing 34.823 
Capital Grants and Contributions 13.627 
Major Repairs Reserve (HRA) 21.226 
Capital Receipts 3.670 

Total Capital Programme 73.346 

 
11.  CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance against the 

prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. Targets and limits for 
the prudential indicators for 2016/17 were agreed at Council on 23 February 2016 
and borrowing and investment levels have remained within these limits. 

 
Recommendations 
 
12.  Cabinet is asked to:  
 

(i) Recommend to Council that all variations to the 2016/17 Capital Programme 
as detailed in Appendix 2 are agreed as the revised programme. 

 
 (ii) Recommend to Council the financing of the revised programme. 
 

(iii)  Confirm to Council that the capital expenditure and capital financing 
requirement indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget and 
that none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2016/17 have been 
breached. 

  
 For the following reasons: 
 

(i) To ensure the optimum use of the Council’s capital 
[...]
max 504,433 
min 468,307 

 

Variable 152,227 
(30,000) 

Act 37,000 
max 41,000 
min18,000 

 
All within agreed limits. 
(Max and Min YTD.)  

 

Upper / Lower Limits for Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing  

 2016/17 
£000 

Reported Indicator 

2016/17 
£000 

Actual Position 
 Upper 

Limit 
Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Percentage 

Maximum 
YTD 

Under 12 months 20% 0% 1.61% 6.18% 

12 months to 24 months 20% 0% 9.31% 10.50% 

24 months to 5 years 50% 0% 17.73% 19.61% 

5 years to 10 years 50% 0% 6.65% 8.06% 

10 years to 20 years 50% 0% 15.39% 15.39% 

20 years to 30 years 50% 0% 0.00% 0.00% 

30 years to 40 years 50% 0% 11.60% 11.60% 

40 years to 50 years 60% 0% 27.95% 28.79% 

50 years and above 30% 0% 6.40% 6.40% 

 
All within agreed limits.  

 

On 8 March 2007, Council agreed to the placing of investments for periods of longer than 
364 days in order to maximise investment income before forecasted cuts in interest rates.  
An upper limit was set and agreed as a new Prudential Indicator.   

 

Upper Limit on amounts invested beyond 364 days 
 

 
 

 2016/17 
£000 

Reported Indicator 

2016/17 
£000 

Actual Position 

2016/17 
£000 

Maximum YTD 

 
Investments 

 
15,000 

 
0 

 
0 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

10 November 2016 
 

    GATESHEAD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 
 

Mike Barker, Acting Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform of the outcome of the Examiners report 

on the Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levey (CIL) Draft Charging 
Schedule, the proposed minor modification to the final Charging Schedule and 
associated policies.  It also proposes formal adoption of the Charging 
Schedule and associated policies with a proposed implementation date of 1 
January 2017. 
 

2. It was agreed by Cabinet agreed at its meeting in March 2015 [Minute C184] 
that the Council would undertake the necessary processes to become a CIL 
charging authority. 

 
3. The CIL is a non-negotiable charge based on floor area of new buildings within 

a development and a rate per square metre (m2) as set out in the Charging 
Schedule.  In Gateshead there are a range of rates for different types of 
development in different zones.  It is charged on most buildings/extensions 
over 100m2 and dwellings of any size based on a net increase in floor space.  
It will not be charged on social housing, charities, self-build or householder 
extensions.  CIL becomes liable on the grant of planning permission but 
payment is not due until development commences on site. 
 

4. To ensure that the necessary infrastructure is in place to support and mitigate 
economic and housing growth within the Borough it is recommended that 
Council adopts the Charging Schedule and maps, appended to this report, to 
take effect on 1 January 2017. 

 
5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  

including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
6. It is recommended that Council: 
 

i) Notes the Report on the Examination of the Gateshead and 
Newcastle Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging 
Schedules (August 2016). 

 
ii) Approves the content of the CIL Charging Schedule. 
 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

iii) Formally adopts the CIL Charging Schedule and approves that it 
shall take effect from 1 January 2017. 

Page 44



 1 

 REPORT TO CABINET 
 8 November 2016   
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)    
 
REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment
   
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report explains the outcome of the Examiner’s report on the Gateshead CIL 

Draft Charging Schedule, the proposed minor modifications to the final Charging 
Schedule and associated policies and proposes formal adoption of the Charging 
Schedule and associated policies with
[...]
o Bonfire 
Night.  The aim was to co-ordinate a partnership approach for the prevention, detection 
and removal of illegal bonfires throughout Gateshead, and therefore reduce deliberate 
anti-social fires. 

 
Saltwell Park staged the annual Firework Spectacular which was promoted and hosted by 
Metro Radio. Metro Radio secured sponsorship for the event from Intu/ Metrocentre and 
Eldon Square.   

 
This year’s event featured live bands on stage as well as the Metrognomes, a huge bonfire 
and small fairground rides. The fairground rides and small number of concessions stalls 
have enabled us to negotiate the return of the bonfire with Metro Radio – this approach 
ensures that basic overhead costs can be covered to make the event viable. Displays also 
took place at Blaydon Rugby Club and Barmoor. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
The Council is asked to note this report.  

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

10 November 2016 
 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION  

 
Councillor M Brain will move the following motion: 

 
“This Council notes: 
 
1. The Bus Services Bill passing through Parliament proposes measures which 

would effectively prohibit a Local Authority from forming a company for the 
purposes of providing a local bus service. 

 
2. That the Localism Act (2011) provides general powers of competence to local 

authorities. 
 
3. That municipal bus companies provide some of the best bus services in the 

country and have a successful track record of increasing bus passenger 
numbers and providing high quality bus services. 

 
4. That public ownership of bus companies commands widespread public 

support. 
 
This Council resolves: 
 
To promote the principle of public ownership of public transport systems, and  
instructs the Chief Executive to write to Government stating our objection to any  
legislation which restricts Local Authority powers to deliver this. 
 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor M Brain 
 
Seconded by: Councillor B Goldsworthy 
Supported by: Councillor M Goldsworthy 
   Councillor J McElroy 
   Councillor L Twist 
   Councillor C Donovan 

 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11a



This page is intentionally left blank



  COUNCIL MEETING 

10 November 2016 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor R Beadle will move the following motion: 

“This Council believes that developing tourism is vital for the future growth of the 
economy in Gateshead and the North East. 

This Council welcomes the announcement that Gateshead and Newcastle will host 
the Great Exhibition of the North in 2018 and congratulates the Newcastle 
Gateshead Initiative on securing this event. 

This Council believes that hosting major events in the region helps build the visitor 
economy and therefore welcomes and supports the bid by Sunderland to be UK City 
of Culture 2021”. 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor R Beadle 
 
Seconded by: Councillor J Wallace 
Supported by: Councillor S Hawkins 
   Councillor M Ord 
   Councillor P Maughan 
   Councillor I Patterson 
   Councillor D Duggan 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held 22 September 2016
	Minutes - 22.9.16

	6 Representation on Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board
	7 Revenue Budget - Second Quarter Review 2016/17
	Revenue Budget - Second Quarter Review - Appendix
	Revenue Budget - Second Quarter Review - Appendix 2
	Revenue Budget - Second Quarter Review - Appendix 3

	8 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 - Second Quarter Review
	Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 - Apppendix
	Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 - Appendices 2 - 4
	Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2016/17 - Appendix 5

	9 Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Appendix
	Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Appendix 2
	Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Appendix 3
	Gateshead Charging Schedule Nov 2016
	CIL Residential Charging Zones
	CIL Commercial Charging Zones
	CIL Commercial Charging Zones Inset

	Gateshead Community Infrastructure Level (CIL) - Appendix 4
	Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Appendix 5

	9a Restructuring and Reallocation of Housing and Construction Functions
	10 Report from the Cabinet
	11a Notice of Motion - The Bus Services Bill
	11b Notice of Motion - Developing Tourism



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2016 
 

PRESENT: DEPUTY MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: A Thompson, R Beadle, M Brain, L Caffrey, B Clelland, 

P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, S Dickie, A Douglas, D Duggan, 
M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, M Graham, T Graham, J Green, S Green, 
S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Hughes, J Kielty, P Maughan, 
K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, P Mole, R Mullen, 
B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Simcox, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull, L Twist, J Wallace, N Weatherley and 
A Wheeler 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, M Charlton, C Donovan, J Graham, 

L Green, G Haley, M Hall, E McMaster and M McNestry 
 
 
CL52   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 22 SEPTEMBER 2016  

 
 COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the minutes of the meetings held 22 September 

2016 be approved as a correct record. 
  
 

CL53   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 There were no official announcements. 
  
 

CL54   PETITIONS  
 

 Councillor Wheeler submitted a petition objecting to the possible closure of Pelaw 
Library and the option to remove trained staff and insertion of volunteers. 
  
Councillor Hughes submitted a petition asking for Crawcrook Library to remain open. 
  
 

CL55   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 Mr Stoker submitted the following question: 
  
“Will the Council consider reversing the decision to insert parking restrictions, 
specifically double yellow lines, on Back Row Whickham and outside of my 
business, L Oxley’s Fish and Chip Shop”. 
  
Councillor M Brain, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, responded to 
the question. 



 

CL56   PRESENTATION BY LAURA PIDCOCK, SHOW RACISM THE RED CARD  
 

 Laura Pidcock (Manager, North East Education Team) at Show Racism the Red 
Card provided a presentation on the contemporary context of racism in the region 
and what services the organisation provide in Gateshead to support residents and 
the Council.  
  
  

CL57   REPRESENTATION ON GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking to appoint an additional representative 
to Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -     i) That the appointment of one representative of the Tyne 

and Wear Fire and Rescue Service, with full voting rights, 
be approved. 

  
                                            ii) That Article 11 of the Council’s Constitution be 

amended accordingly. 
  
 

CL58   REVENUE BUDGET - SECOND QUARTER REVIEW 2016/17  
 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed of the latest monitoring position on 
the 2016/17 revenue budget at the end of the second quarter to 30 September 2016 
and which recommended a budget virement in relation to Adult Social Care. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -     i) That the budget virement in relation to Adult Social 

Care, as set out in paragraph 8 of the report, be 
approved. 

  
                                            ii) That the Council’s revenue expenditure positon at 30 

September 2016, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, 
be noted. 

  

 
CL59   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2016/17 - SECOND 

QUARTER REVIEW  
 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed of the latest positon on the 
2016/17 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the first quarter 
to 30 September 2016.  The report also considered the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential 
Code on the capital programme and the monitoring of performance against the 
Statutory Prudential Indicators. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -     i) That all variations to the 2016/17 Capital Programme, 

as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, be approved as 
the revised programme. 

  
                                            ii) That the financing of the revised programme be 

approved. 



 

                                            iii) That it be confirmed that the capital expenditure and 
capital financing requirement indicators have been 
revised in line with the revised budget and that none of 
the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2016/17 have 
been breached. 

  
 

CL60   GATESHEAD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)  
 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed of the outcome of the Examiner’s 
report on the Gateshead Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging 
Schedule, the proposed minor modifications to the Charging Schedule and 
associated policies.  The report also proposed formal adoption of the Charging 
Schedule and associated policies with a proposed implementation date of 1 January 
2017. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -     i) That the Report on the Examination of the  

Gateshead and Newcastle Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedules (August 2016) be 
noted. 

  
                                            ii) That the content of the CIL Charging Schedule  

be approved. 
  
                                            iii) That the CIL Charging Schedule be formally  

adopted and that it shall take effect from 1 January 2017. 
  
                                            iv) That it be noted that Cabinet, in addition to  

approving recommendations 4 to 6 of the Cabinet report, 
also agreed that a further report be submitted to Cabinet 
on the implementation of the 15% communities’ element 
with proposals for governance and distribution of this 
element of CIL. 

  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -   That in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3, the 

next item of business be added to the agenda to ensure 
the TUPE transfer of staff in accordance with timelines 
specified within the Cabinet report. 

  
CL61   RESTRUCTURING AND REALLOCATION OF HOUSING AND CONSTRUCTION 

FUNCTIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed restructuring 
and reallocation of Housing and Construction functions. 

  
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the recommendations as detailed within the Cabinet 

report be approved. 
  



 

 
CL62   REPORT FROM THE CABINET  

 
 The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 

Council and also the budget consultation which has now commenced. 
  
 COUNCIL RESOLVED -  That the information be noted 
  
  
 

CL63   NOTICE OF MOTION - THE BUS SERVICES BILL  
 

 Councillor D Bradford moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council notes: 
  
1.        The Bus Services Bill passing through Parliament proposes measures which 

would effectively prohibit a Local Authority from forming a company for the 
purposes of providing a local bus service. 

  
2.        That the Localism Act (2011) provides general powers of competence to local 

authorities. 
  
3.        That municipal bus companies provide some of the best bus services in the 

country and have a successful track record of increasing bus passenger 
numbers and providing high quality bus services. 

  
4.        That public ownership of bus companies commands widespread public 

support. 
  
This Council resolves: 
  
To promote the principle of public ownership of public transport systems, and 
instructs the Chief Executive to write to Government stating our objection to  
any legislation which restricts Local Authority powers to deliver this.” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
  
   
 

CL64   NOTICE OF MOTION - DEVELOPING TOURISM  
 

 Councillor R Beadle moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council believes that developing tourism is vital for the future growth of the 
economy in Gateshead and the North East. 
  
This Council welcomes the announcement that Gateshead and Newcastle will host 
the Great Exhibition of the North in 2018 and congratulates the Newcastle 
Gateshead Initiative on securing this event. 



 

This Council believes that hosting major events in the region helps build the visitor 
economy and therefore welcomes and supports the bid by Sunderland to be UK City 
of Culture 2021.” 
  
On the motion being put it was declared to be carried. 
  
 

 
CL65   QUESTIONS  

 
 There were no questions submitted. 

  
 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 


